

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DIGITAL CHAMBER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Frank Scaduto
Counsel of Record
Joshua B. Simmons
Kevin B. Muhlendorf
Krystal B. Swendsboe
Joel S. Nolette
Christina V. Lucas
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
fscaduto@wiley.law
(202) 719-7000

August 20, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A KEY PURPOSE OF THE PSLRA’S STRICT SCIENTER PLEADING REQUIREMENT IS TO ENSURE FAIR AND EVEN APPLICATION OF THE SECURITIES LAWS TO EMERGING TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES.3

A. The PSLRA Imposes a High Bar for Plaintiffs to Allege That a Defendant Had the Required State of Mind to Commit Securities Fraud.4

B. The Legislative History Overwhelmingly Supports That the PSLRA’s High Bar for Pleading Scienter Should Prevent Securities Strike Suits Against High-Growth, High-Technology Businesses. ...5

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Pleading Scienter—Blessing Speculation in Lieu of Well-Pleaded Allegations—Will Yield the Exact Negative Repercussions That the PSLRA Was Enacted to Prevent.10

II.	ALLOWING EXPERT OPINION TO REPLACE PARTICULARIZED ALLEGATIONS OF FALSITY WILL HAVE DIRE, FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR SECURITIES LITIGATION.	11
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Low Bar for Falsity Is Facially Absurd.....	13
B.	The Record Demonstrates the Harm of Allowing Expert Opinion Instead of Specific Factual Allegations of Falsity.	16
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Undermines the PSLRA’s Pleading Standard for Falsity and Unleashes the Same Unsupportable and Expensive Litigation That the PSLRA Was Designed to Control.....	18
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Pls. Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol- Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5
<i>Brophy v. Jiangbo Pharms., Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018).....	5
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>Hershowe v. JOYY Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-10611-SB-AFM, 2021 WL 6536670 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021)	23
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	5
<i>Lerner v. N.W. Biotherapeutics</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Md. 2017).....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	3–4, 11–12
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	23
<i>In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....	22–23
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3–5, 12

Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.,
595 U.S. 178 (2022).....5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....3–4, 12

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. (1995).....5–9

H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995)11

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)3–5, 9–10

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....8, 11
